UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF THESIS / POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER
AND COPYRIGHT
Author’s full name : FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

Date of Birth : 16th January 1992

Title : AGILE TRANSITION MODEL BASED ON
HUMAN FACTORS IN DEVELOPMENT TEAM

Academic Session : 2017/2018 (1)

| declare that this thesis is classified as:

CONFIDENTIAL (Contains confidential information under the Official
Secret Act 1972)*

RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the
organization where research was done)*

OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as online open
access (full text)

| acknowledged that Universiti Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right as
follows:

The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia
The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right to make
copies for the purpose of research only.
The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic
exchange.

Certified by:

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR

920116-02-5130 Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dayang Norhayati
Binti Abang Jawawi
(NEW IC NO/PASSPORT) NAME OF SUPERVISOR

Date; 20" SEPTEMBER 2018 Date: 20" SEPTEMBER 2018

NOTES: * If the thesis is CONFIDENTAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with
the letter from the organization with period and reasons for
confidenftiality or restriction.



“I hereby declare that we have read this thesis and in my
opinion this thesis is sufficient in term of scope and quality for the

award of the degree of Master of Philosophy”

Signature PSP

Name of Supervisor : ASSOC.PROF. DR. DAYANG
NORHAYATI ABANG JAWAWI
Date - SEPTEMBER 20™ 2018.



AGILE TRANSITION MODEL BASED ON HUMAN FACTORS IN
DEVELOPMENT TEAM

FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

A thesis is submitted in fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of
Master of Philosophy

School of Computing
Faculty of Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

SEPTEMBER 2018



I declare that this thesis entitled “Agile Transition Model Based on Human Factors in
Development Team” is the result of my own research except as cited in the
references. This thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently

submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature TPV PRSPPSO
Name : FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

Date : SEPTEMBER 20™, 2018



To my beloved parents,
Zainal Abidin Abdul Hamid and Rosma Shabudin,

Thank you for the love, encouragement and prays of day and night.

To my one and only sister,
Faten Nabila Zainal Abidin,

You have been my inspiration, and soul mate.

To my beloved husband,
Mummad Nasser Bin Mishan,

Thank for your assistance, encouragement and love.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious and most merciful.

First, I would like to have this opportunity to express my appreciation to both
of my Supervisors, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dayang. Dayang Norhayati Abang Jawawi
and Dr. Imran Ghani for guiding me to complete this project. | am deeply indebted
for all the constructive advises and suggestions from them on this project.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my parents; En. Zainal Abidin
and Pn. Rosma and also to my lovely sister Faten Nabila for giving me
overwhelming moral support throughout my project development.

Million thanks to my husband Muhammad Nasser Mishan, who have
supported me throughout this project development, both by keeping me harmonious
and helping me putting pieces together. | will be grateful forever for your precious

love.

I would also like to thank my beloved friends; Jasrena, Amira and Farhanah
for all the great ideas for the project, care and entertainment they had given me
throughout this project development. Not to forget, thank you to all my friends that

offers their help and concerned along this project development.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, replacing traditional software development methods with agile
methods has been considered as a critical decision. By adopting agile transition,
organisations can respond to market changes rapidly, deliver higher quality software,
and gain a significant competitive edge. However, some of the transitions are failing.
According to existing studies, the challenges discovered from agile transition failure
are from humans. Meanwhile, having a proper adoption plan of agile transition is
important in order to ensure the success of the adoption. Based on the agile transition
models identified in the existing studies, none of the attributes of the available
models are relevant to an agile transition environment. In order to prevent the delay
or failure of agile transition, an Agile Transition Model (ATM) related to humans
was developed. The attributes of the model were developed according to the
challenges in agile transition to ensure it is relevant in an agile environment. To
validate the effectiveness of the model, each human factor included in the model was
evaluated through a case study and survey. In order to ensure the newly developed
ATM was validated in the agile transition period, the participants had to go through
an agile transition period from the state of non-agile. A class of undergraduates was
selected as participants of agile novices. Agile experts such as scrum masters and
agile coaches were selected to validate each of the human factors in the newly
proposed ATM as they experienced agile and understood the behaviour of an agile
team. Therefore, through the evaluation, the relationship of each human factor with
the delay of agile transition was discovered. Based on the result of the case study and
expert opinions, ATM was refined. Human factors identified to have no relationship
with agile transition from the case study and expert opinions were excluded from the
ATM model. These factors were excluded as they did not affect agile transition

negatively by proving a strong evidence of both methods.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Menggantikan kaedah pembangunan perisian tradisional dengan kaedah agile
pada masa kini dianggap sebagai suatu keputusan kritikal. Dengan mengamalkan
kaedah agile, organisasi boleh bertindak balas terhadap perubahan pasaran dengan
cepat, memberikan perisian berkualiti tinggi, dan mendapat kelebihan daya saing
yang ketara. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat peralihan agile yang gagal. Menurut
kajian, cabaran-cabaran yang dikenal pasti menyebabkan kegagalan berpunca
daripada faktor manusia. Oleh itu, mempunyai perancangan yang sesuai dan tepat
sebelum bertukar kepada kaedah agile adalah penting untuk memastikan kejayaan
peralihan tersebut. Berdasarkan model agile sedia ada yang telah dikenal pasti,
model-model tersebut tidak mempunyai sifat-sifat yang sesuai dengan persekitaran
kaedah agile. Bagi mengelakkan kelewatan atau kegagalan peralihan kaedah agile,
sebuah Model Peralihan Agile (ATM) dibangunkan. Atribut-atribut model
dibangunkan mengikut cabaran dalam kaedah agile bagi memastikan kesesuaian
dalam persekitaran kaedah agile. Bagi mengesahkan keberkesanan model, setiap
faktor manusia di dalam model tersebut dinilai melalui kajian kes dan tinjauan.
Untuk memastikan ATM yang baru dibangunkan disahkan dalam tempoh peralihan
kaedah agile, peserta yang dipilih dalam penyelidikan ini perlu melalui tempoh
peralihan kaedah agile dan tidak pernah mengamalkan kaedah agile. Sekumpulan
mahasiswa dipilih sebagai peserta novis. Para pakar kaedah agile seperti Pakar
Scrum dan Jurulatih Agile dipilih untuk mengesahkan setiap faktor manusia dalam
ATM vyang baru dicadangkan kerana mereka mempunyai pengalaman dan
memahami kelakuan pasukan yang melalui proses kaedah agile. Oleh itu, melalui
penilaian, hubungan setiap faktor manusia dengan kegagalan kaedah agile ditemui.
Berdasarkan hasil kajian kes dan tinjauan, ATM telah diperhalusi. Faktor manusia
yang dikenal pasti tidak mempunyai hubungan dengan peralihan agile daripada
kajian kes dan tinjauan dikecualikan daripada model ATM. Faktor-faktor ini
dikecualikan kerana tidak mempengaruhi peralihan agile secara negatif dengan
menunjukkan bukti kukuh daripada kedua-dua kaedah tersebut.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Research Aim

1.6 Objectives of the Research
1.7 Scope of Research

1.8 Significance of Research
1.9 Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Why Human Factor?

2.3 Related Works in Agile Transition

vii

PAGE

vi
vii
Xiii
XVi
XViii

Xix

© 00 0O N N o o M P Bk

10
10
12
16



23.1 Comparative Study of Selected
Papers in Agile Transition
2.3.2 Agile Transition Challenges Related
to Human
2.3.3 Discussion on Human Factor in Agile
Transition
2.4 Existing Agile Transition Models in Literature
Review
24.1 Differences of Model and Framework
2.4.1.1  The Definition of Model
and Framework
2.4.2 Existing Agile Transition Models
2.4.2.1  Agile Transition Models
24.3 The Classification of Agile Transition
Models
2.4.3.1 Properties of People-oriented
Models
2.4.3.2 Validation of ATM in
Existing Research

2.5 Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Strategy to Answer Research Questions
3.3 Research Design

331 Phase 1: Literature Review and
Problem Identification

3.3.2 Phase 2: Refining Human Factors

3.3.3 Phase 3: Development of Agile
Transition Model

3.34 Phase 4: Evaluation of Agile
Transition Model

3.4 Thematic Analysis
34.1 Phases of Thematic Analysis

viii

16

18

18

20
20

21
22
22

29

32

33
35

36
36
37
39

41
41

42

43

43
44



3.5
3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12

Hypothesis
Data Collection
3.6.1 Population and Sample Selection

3.6.2 Types of Data Collection

Case Study
3.7.1 Case Study in Phase 2 (Pilot Case
Study)

3.7.2 Case Study in Phase 4

Questionnaire for the Survey

3.8.1 Survey in Phase2: Data Collection
and Analysis

3.8.2 Surveys in Phase 4: Evaluation of
Agile Transition Model

3.8.3 Questionnaire Participants

3.84 PRE and POST Method

3.85 How to Develop the Question?

Observation

3.9.1 Observation in Case Study

Interview

3.10.1  Interview with Agile Practitioner

Statistical Tools Used to Analyze Data

Chapter Summary

REFINING HUMAN FACTORS

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Agile Transition Development Process

421 Identify Challenges in Agile
Transition

4.2.2 Analyze the Human Factors in Agile
Transition

4.2.3 Classify the Human Factors

Agile Transition Development Process Findings

43.1 Literature Review
4.3.1.1 Discussion

46
46
47
47
48

48
50
50

51

o1
52
53
54
54
56
57
57
57
58

59
59
59

60

61
61

62
65



4.3.1.2 Pilot Case Study 65
4.3.2 Interview 69
4.3.3 Questionnaire 72

4.3.3.1  Findings on Questionnaire

“A View of Reality:

Human Factors in Agile” 74
4.4 Discussion on Pilot Case Study and Survey 80
44.1 Pilot Case Study 80
4.4.2 Interview 81
4.4.3 Questionnaire 82

4.4.4 Conclusion on the Findings from
Pilot Case Study and Survey 83
445 Refining Human Factors from

Literature Review, Pilot Case Study

and Survey 84

4.5 The Proposed Agile Transition Model 85
4.6 Summary 86
RESULT OF THE EVALUATION 87
51 Introduction 87
5.2 Case Study in Application Development Class 87
521 Observation in Class 88

52.1.1 Iteration 1 88

5.2.1.2 Iteration 2 89

5.2.1.3 Iteration 3 90

5.2.1.4 Iteration 4 92

5.2.1.5 Discussion 92

522 Descriptive Results on Human

Factors for Questionnaire

1 and Questionnaire 3 95
5.2.2.1 Resistance 96
5222 Age 97
5223 Aim 98

5.2.2.4 Collaboration 100



5.2.2.5
5.2.2.6
5.2.2.7
5.2.2.8
5.2.29
5.2.2.10
5.2.211
5.2.2.12
5.2.2.13

Communication
Emotional
Knowledge
Expectation
Self-Centered
Time Management
Transparency
Trust

Discussion

523 Descriptive Results on Human

Factors for Questionnaire 2 and

Questionnaire 4

5231
5.23.2
5.2.3.3

Trust
Practices

Discussion

524 Questionnaire with Agile Practitioners

5.2.4.1 Respondents Background

5.24.2 Country

5.2.4.3 Position

5.2.4.4  Years of Experience in
Agile

5.2.4.5 Number of Projects

5.2.4.6  Opinion on Human Factors
in the Proposed Agile
Transition

5.2.4.7  Opinion on the Proposed
Model

5.2.4.8 Component of the Model

5.2.4.9  Opinion on the Components
of the Model

5.2.4.10 Limitation of the Model

5.3 Consolidation of the Evaluation Results for

Case Study in Class and Questionnaires

with Agile Practitioners

Xi

101
103
104
106
107
109
110
112
113

114
115
116
118
118
119
119
120

121

122

123

129
129

130
132

133



xii

53.1 Consolidation Results of Observation
and Questionnaires 136
532 Consolidation Result of Case Study

in Class and Questionnaires with Agile

Practitioners 138
5.4 Summary 140
RESEARCH CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK 141
6.1 Introduction 141
6.2 Research Conclusion 141
6.3 Research Contribution 142
6.4 Future Works 143
REFERENCES 145

APPENDIX A-G 151-186



