UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

DECLARATION OF THESIS / POSTGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYRIGHT Author's full name: FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN Date of Birth : 16th January 1992 Title : AGILE TRANSITION MODEL BASED ON **HUMAN FACTORS IN DEVELOPMENT TEAM** Academic Session: 2017/2018 (II) I declare that this thesis is classified as: **CONFIDENTIAL** (Contains confidential information under the Official Secret Act 1972)* RESTRICTED (Contains restricted information as specified by the organization where research was done)* I agree that my thesis to be published as online open **OPEN ACCESS** access (full text) I acknowledged that Universiti Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right as follows: i. The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia ii. The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right to make copies for the purpose of research only. iii. The Library has the right to make copies of the thesis for academic exchange. Certified by: SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR **SIGNATURE** Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dayang Norhayati 920116-02-5130 Binti Abang Jawawi NAME OF SUPERVISOR (NEW IC NO/PASSPORT) Date: 20TH SEPTEMBER 2018 Date: 20TH SEPTEMBER 2018

NOTES: * If the thesis is CONFIDENTAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter from the organization with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriction.

"I hereby declare that we have read this thesis and in my opinion this thesis is sufficient in term of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Philosophy"

Signature	•
Signature	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Name of Supervisor : ASSOC.PROF. DR. DAYANG

NORHAYATI ABANG JAWAWI

Date : SEPTEMBER 20TH, 2018.

AGILE TRANSITION MODEL BASED ON HUMAN FACTORS IN DEVELOPMENT TEAM

FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

A thesis is submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Philosophy

School of Computing
Faculty of Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

SEPTEMBER 2018

ii

I declare that this thesis entitled "Agile Transition Model Based on Human Factors in Development Team" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. This thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature :

Name : FATEN ALIA BINTI ZAINAL ABIDIN

Date : SEPTEMBER 20TH, 2018

To my beloved parents,

Zainal Abidin Abdul Hamid and Rosma Shabudin,
Thank you for the love, encouragement and prays of day and night.

To my one and only sister,

Faten Nabila Zainal Abidin,
You have been my inspiration, and soul mate.

To my beloved husband,

Mummad Nasser Bin Mishan,
Thank for your assistance, encouragement and love.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, most gracious and most merciful.

First, I would like to have this opportunity to express my appreciation to both of my Supervisors, **Assoc. Prof. Dr. Dayang. Dayang Norhayati Abang Jawawi** and **Dr. Imran Ghani** for guiding me to complete this project. I am deeply indebted for all the constructive advises and suggestions from them on this project.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my parents; En. Zainal Abidin and Pn. Rosma and also to my lovely sister Faten Nabila for giving me overwhelming moral support throughout my project development.

Million thanks to my husband Muhammad Nasser Mishan, who have supported me throughout this project development, both by keeping me harmonious and helping me putting pieces together. I will be grateful forever for your precious love.

I would also like to thank my beloved friends; Jasrena, Amira and Farhanah for all the great ideas for the project, care and entertainment they had given me throughout this project development. Not to forget, thank you to all my friends that offers their help and concerned along this project development.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, replacing traditional software development methods with agile methods has been considered as a critical decision. By adopting agile transition, organisations can respond to market changes rapidly, deliver higher quality software, and gain a significant competitive edge. However, some of the transitions are failing. According to existing studies, the challenges discovered from agile transition failure are from humans. Meanwhile, having a proper adoption plan of agile transition is important in order to ensure the success of the adoption. Based on the agile transition models identified in the existing studies, none of the attributes of the available models are relevant to an agile transition environment. In order to prevent the delay or failure of agile transition, an Agile Transition Model (ATM) related to humans was developed. The attributes of the model were developed according to the challenges in agile transition to ensure it is relevant in an agile environment. To validate the effectiveness of the model, each human factor included in the model was evaluated through a case study and survey. In order to ensure the newly developed ATM was validated in the agile transition period, the participants had to go through an agile transition period from the state of non-agile. A class of undergraduates was selected as participants of agile novices. Agile experts such as scrum masters and agile coaches were selected to validate each of the human factors in the newly proposed ATM as they experienced agile and understood the behaviour of an agile team. Therefore, through the evaluation, the relationship of each human factor with the delay of agile transition was discovered. Based on the result of the case study and expert opinions, ATM was refined. Human factors identified to have no relationship with agile transition from the case study and expert opinions were excluded from the ATM model. These factors were excluded as they did not affect agile transition negatively by proving a strong evidence of both methods.

ABSTRAK

Menggantikan kaedah pembangunan perisian tradisional dengan kaedah agile pada masa kini dianggap sebagai suatu keputusan kritikal. Dengan mengamalkan kaedah agile, organisasi boleh bertindak balas terhadap perubahan pasaran dengan cepat, memberikan perisian berkualiti tinggi, dan mendapat kelebihan daya saing yang ketara. Walau bagaimanapun, terdapat peralihan agile yang gagal. Menurut kajian, cabaran-cabaran yang dikenal pasti menyebabkan kegagalan berpunca daripada faktor manusia. Oleh itu, mempunyai perancangan yang sesuai dan tepat sebelum bertukar kepada kaedah agile adalah penting untuk memastikan kejayaan peralihan tersebut. Berdasarkan model agile sedia ada yang telah dikenal pasti, model-model tersebut tidak mempunyai sifat-sifat yang sesuai dengan persekitaran kaedah agile. Bagi mengelakkan kelewatan atau kegagalan peralihan kaedah agile, sebuah Model Peralihan Agile (ATM) dibangunkan. Atribut-atribut model dibangunkan mengikut cabaran dalam kaedah agile bagi memastikan kesesuaian dalam persekitaran kaedah agile. Bagi mengesahkan keberkesanan model, setiap faktor manusia di dalam model tersebut dinilai melalui kajian kes dan tinjauan. Untuk memastikan ATM yang baru dibangunkan disahkan dalam tempoh peralihan kaedah agile, peserta yang dipilih dalam penyelidikan ini perlu melalui tempoh peralihan kaedah agile dan tidak pernah mengamalkan kaedah agile. Sekumpulan mahasiswa dipilih sebagai peserta novis. Para pakar kaedah agile seperti Pakar Scrum dan Jurulatih Agile dipilih untuk mengesahkan setiap faktor manusia dalam ATM yang baru dicadangkan kerana mereka mempunyai pengalaman dan memahami kelakuan pasukan yang melalui proses kaedah agile. Oleh itu, melalui penilaian, hubungan setiap faktor manusia dengan kegagalan kaedah agile ditemui. Berdasarkan hasil kajian kes dan tinjauan, ATM telah diperhalusi. Faktor manusia yang dikenal pasti tidak mempunyai hubungan dengan peralihan agile daripada kajian kes dan tinjauan dikecualikan daripada model ATM. Faktor-faktor ini dikecualikan kerana tidak mempengaruhi peralihan agile secara negatif dengan menunjukkan bukti kukuh daripada kedua-dua kaedah tersebut.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	RTITLE		PAGE
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABST	TRACT	v
	ABST	TRAK	vi
	TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST	OF TABLES	xiii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xvi
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xviii
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	xix
1	INTR	1	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Background	4
	1.3	Problem Statement	6
	1.4	Research Questions	6
	1.5	Research Aim	7
	1.6	Objectives of the Research	7
	1.7	Scope of Research	8
	1.8	Significance of Research	8
	1.9	Summary	9
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	10
	2.1	Introduction	10
	2.2	Why Human Factor?	12
	2.3	Related Works in Agile Transition	16

		2.3.1	Compar	ative Study of Selected		
			Papers i	n Agile Transition	16	
		2.3.2	Agile T	ransition Challenges Related		
			to Huma	nn	18	
		2.3.3	Discussi	ion on Human Factor in Agile		
			Transiti	on	18	
	2.4	Existing	g Agile Tra	nsition Models in Literature		
		Review			20	
		2.4.1	Differen	ices of Model and Framework	20	
			2.4.1.1	The Definition of Model		
				and Framework	21	
		2.4.2	Existing	Agile Transition Models	22	
			2.4.2.1	Agile Transition Models	22	
		2.4.3	The Cla	ssification of Agile Transition		
			Models		29	
			2.4.3.1	Properties of People-oriented		
				Models	32	
			2.4.3.2	Validation of ATM in		
				Existing Research	33	
	2.5	Summa	ry		35	
3	RESE	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introduction			36	
	3.2	Strategy to Answer Research Questions				
	3.3	Researc	ch Design		39	
		3.3.1	Phase 1:	Literature Review and		
			Problem	Identification	41	
		3.3.2	Phase 2:	Refining Human Factors	41	
		3.3.3	Phase 3:	Development of Agile		
			Transiti	on Model	42	
		3.3.4	Phase 4:	Evaluation of Agile		
			Transiti	on Model	43	
	3.4	Themat	ic Analysis	3	43	
		3.4.1	Phases of	of Thematic Analysis	44	

	3.5	Hypothesis		46	
3.6		Data Co	Data Collection		
		3.6.1	Population and Sample Selection	47	
		3.6.2	Types of Data Collection	47	
	3.7	Case St	udy	48	
		3.7.1	Case Study in Phase 2 (Pilot Case		
			Study)	48	
		3.7.2	Case Study in Phase 4	50	
	3.8	Questic	onnaire for the Survey	50	
		3.8.1	Survey in Phase2: Data Collection		
			and Analysis	51	
		3.8.2	Surveys in Phase 4: Evaluation of		
			Agile Transition Model	51	
		3.8.3	Questionnaire Participants	52	
		3.8.4	PRE and POST Method	53	
		3.8.5	How to Develop the Question?	54	
	3.9	Observa	ation	54	
		3.9.1	Observation in Case Study	56	
	3.10	Intervie	ew	57	
		3.10.1	Interview with Agile Practitioner	57	
	3.11	Statistic	cal Tools Used to Analyze Data	57	
	3.12	Chapter	r Summary	58	
4	REFIN	REFINING HUMAN FACTORS			
	4.1	Introduction			
	4.2	Agile T	ransition Development Process	59	
		4.2.1	Identify Challenges in Agile		
			Transition	60	
		4.2.2	Analyze the Human Factors in Agile		
			Transition	61	
		4.2.3	Classify the Human Factors	61	
	4.3	Agile T	ransition Development Process Findings	62	
		4.3.1	Literature Review	62	
			4.3.1.1 Discussion	65	

			4.3.1.2	Pilot Case Study	65	
		4.3.2	Interviev	V	69	
		4.3.3	Question	nnaire	72	
			4.3.3.1	Findings on Questionnaire		
				"A View of Reality:		
				Human Factors in Agile"	74	
	4.4	Discuss	sion on Pilo	t Case Study and Survey	80	
		4.4.1	Pilot Ca	se Study	80	
		4.4.2	Interviev	V	81	
		4.4.3	Question	nnaire	82	
		4.4.4	Conclus	ion on the Findings from		
			Pilot Ca	se Study and Survey	83	
		4.4.5	Refining	Human Factors from		
			Literatu	re Review, Pilot Case Study		
			and Surv	/ey	84	
	4.5	The Pro	posed Agil	e Transition Model	85	
	4.6	Summa	ry		86	
6	RESU	RESULT OF THE EVALUATION				
	5.1	Introdu	Introduction			
	5.2	Case St	Case Study in Application Development Class		87	
		5.2.1	Observa	tion in Class	88	
			5.2.1.1	Iteration 1	88	
			5.2.1.2	Iteration 2	89	
			5.2.1.3	Iteration 3	90	
			5.2.1.4	Iteration 4	92	
			5.2.1.5	Discussion	92	
		5.2.2	Descript	ive Results on Human		
			Factors	for Questionnaire		
			1 and Q	uestionnaire 3	95	
			5.2.2.1	Resistance	96	
			5.2.2.2	Age	97	
			5.2.2.3	Aim	98	
			5.2.2.4	Collaboration	100	

		5.2.2.5	Communication	101	
		5.2.2.6	Emotional	103	
		5.2.2.7	Knowledge	104	
		5.2.2.8	Expectation	106	
		5.2.2.9	Self-Centered	107	
		5.2.2.10	Time Management	109	
		5.2.2.11	Transparency	110	
		5.2.2.12	Trust	112	
		5.2.2.13	Discussion	113	
	5.2.3	Descripti	ve Results on Human		
		Factors fo	or Questionnaire 2 and		
		Question	naire 4	114	
		5.2.3.1	Trust	115	
		5.2.3.2	Practices	116	
		5.2.3.3	Discussion	118	
	5.2.4	Question	naire with Agile Practitioners	118	
		5.2.4.1	Respondents Background	119	
		5.2.4.2	Country	119	
		5.2.4.3	Position	120	
		5.2.4.4	Years of Experience in		
			Agile	121	
		5.2.4.5	Number of Projects	122	
		5.2.4.6	Opinion on Human Factors		
			in the Proposed Agile		
			Transition	123	
		5.2.4.7	Opinion on the Proposed		
			Model	129	
		5.2.4.8	Component of the Model	129	
		5.2.4.9	Opinion on the Components		
			of the Model	130	
		5.2.4.10	Limitation of the Model	132	
5.3	Consolidation of the Evaluation Results for				
	Case Study in Class and Questionnaires				
	with Agil	e Practitio	ners	133	

		5.3.1	Consolidation Results of Observation	
			and Questionnaires	136
		5.3.2	Consolidation Result of Case Study	
			in Class and Questionnaires with Agile	
			Practitioners	138
	5.4	Summa	ry	140
6	RESE	ARCH CO	NCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	141
	6.1	Introdu	ction	141
	6.2	Researc	h Conclusion	141
	6.3	Researc	h Contribution	142
	6.4	Future \	Works	143
	REFE	RENCES		145
	APPENDI			151-186